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Gagal Cement Works
PO-Barmana, Bilaspur,
HP-174013
9T Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Gagal
Limestone Mine, Mining Lease over an area of 231.25 ha located near Village —Barmana, Tehsil- Sadar,
District-Bilaspur, H.P State.
HEIeF Sir,
The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation & Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your
above mine during the inspection made by the undersigned on 19.08.2021 in the presence of Shri Pankaj Nayan, Mines
Manager .

RULE NO. NATURE OF VIOLATION OBSERVED

11(1) Mining Operation has not been carried out in accordance with the approved Review and Updation of Mining
Plan vide letter no. 614(2)-MS-A-138/2003-DDN dated 09-02-2018 to the following extent:

1. As per proposals approved vide above referred letter, you were suppose to carry out exploration by
means of 6 boreholes in 2020-21 and 9 boreholes in 2021-22, but during inspection it was found that
the said exploration has not been undertaken so far. This may lead to further violation of rule 12(4) of
MCDR 2017 which binds the lessee to undertake detailed exploration (G1 level) over the entire
potentially mineralized area under the mining lease within a period of five years from the date of
commencement of these rules i.e, upto 26.03.2022.

35(2) Every holder of a mining lease shall monitor his mining and allied activities as per the notified template of star
rating in the format prescribed in this behalf by the Indian Bureau of Mines from time to time, and shall
submit online its self assessment report before the 1* day of July every year for the previous financial year, to
the Regional Controller or the authorized of the Indian Bureau of Mines. Whereas holder of the mining lease
has not submitted the online self assessment report as per rules for financial years 2020-21.

2. In this connection, it is brought to your kind notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under
Rule 62 of MCDR 2017.

3. Mining operations can be suspended as per rule 11(2) in case of non compliance of rules 1 1(1) and any other relevant
rules of MCDR 2017 as these rules ensures systematic scientific and responsible mining,.

4. You are advised to rectify the above violations immediately and intimate the compliance position to this office within
45 days from the date of issue of this letter.

5. Further it is informed that as per provisions of rule 35(4) of MCDR the Regional Controller or the authorized officer of the
Indian Bureau of Mines may suspend the mining operations in those mines where at least three star rating has not been

achieved.
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